

No. 23-425

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS F. MANN, as Chapter 7 Trustee of the
Estate of Engstrom, Inc.,
Petitioner,
v.

LSQ FUNDING GROUP, L.C.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

THOMAS L. SHRINER, JR.
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. WRONSKI
ANNE-LOUISE T. MITTAL
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 297-5601
tshriner@foley.com
Counsel for Respondent

November 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. The Seventh Circuit Did Not Adopt a “Diminution Test for Fraud.”	7
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Decisions of the Second and Fourth Circuits.	9
a. <i>There Is No Conflict with</i> <i>Decisions of the Second Circuit.</i>	10
b. <i>There Is No Conflict with</i> <i>Decisions of the Fourth Circuit.</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	2, 7
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9–11
<i>In re Derivium Cap. LLC</i> , 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013)	13–14
<i>In re Picard, Tr. for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10–11
<i>Matter of Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 1527 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Tavenner v. Smoot</i> , 257 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2001)	9, 12–14
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	1–2, 5–7, 13–14
11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	1, 4, 7
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)	1–2, 4, 6–14
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	10–11
